DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NH-006-2(55), Dougherty County OFFICE  Program Delivery
SR 3/ Liberty Expressway @ North Jefferson St.
P.I. No. 422550 DATE  May 31,2012

<L

FROM - Bobby K. Hilliard, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer
o Y g Ty Eng

TO Lisa Myers, State Review Engineer
ATTN: Matt Sanders
SUBJECT Value Engineering Implementation Reversal / Revision Request

The Office of Program Delivery has received a Value Engineering Implementation
Reversal/Revision Request dated May 22, 2012 from the Office of Roadway Design (see
attached). This Office concurs with the request. Please process the reversal for
signatures.

If there are any questions or concerns, please contact the project manager, Albert Shelby,
at 404-631-1758.
Loy "
BKH:SH‘;:(;vs
Attachment



RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION /A7 7% 2F
STATE OF GEORGIA

Office of Program Delivery

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE NH000-0006-02(055) OFFICE Roadway Design
Dougherty County
SR 3/Liberty Exwy @ SR 91 & DATE May 22, 2012
N. Jefferson Interchange Ramps
P.1.422550-

FROM C. Andy Casey, P.E., State e adway Design Engineer

TO Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer

Attn: Albert Shelby, Project Manager
SUBJECT Value Engineering Implementation Reversal/Revision Request

The Office of Roadway Design requests a Value Engineering (VE) Study Implementation
Reversal and Revision for PI 422550-. The VE Implementation letter was issued by the office of
Engineering Services on July 22, 2011. This office requests to reverse the implementation of
alternative R-10, and revise the implementation of alternatives S-1 and S-2.

Alternative R-10 recommends removing the dedicated bike lanes on both sides of N. Jefferson
St. and providing a multi-use trail on one side of the road. The VE implementation letter states
that this alternative will be implemented; this office requests to reverse the implementation of
this alternative. Subsequent conversations with the State Bicycle & Pedestrian Coordinator have
led to a reversal request for this alternative. N. Jefferson St. and some nearby intersecting streets
are part of the proposed bike route network in the Dougherty Area Regional Transportation
Study (DARTS). Dedicated bike lanes are desirable on bike routes such as this, and will provide
continuity and connectivity with the nearby proposed system of bike lanes.

Alternatives S-1 and S-2 recommend reducing the bridge widths on Ramp A (from 34-ft to 30-ft)
and Ramp B (from 42-ft to 38-ft) by narrowing the shoulders 2-ft on each side. The VE
implementation letter states that these alternatives will be implemented; this office requests to
revise the implementation of these alternatives. Recent discussions between Roadway Design
and Bridge Design have led to a decision that the bridges should carry the full width of the ramp
lane plus the width of the paved shoulders (guidance in AASHTO 2004 Green Book, pg. 506).

Applying this guidance results in bridge widths of 28-ft and 40-ft for Ramps A and B
respectively.

The bridge on Ramp A will carry a 16-ft travel lane, 4-ft paved inside shoulder, and 8-ft paved
outside shoulder, for a total “gutter to gutter” bridge width of 28-ft. This width is 2-ft less than
the VE study recommended. Based on the VE study calculations, a bridge width of 28-ft would
result in a cost savings of approximately $116,000 compared to the VE recommendation of 30-ft
which showed a cost savings of approximately $71,000.



The bridge on Ramp B will carry two 12-ft travel lanes, an 8-ft paved inside shoulder, and an 8-ft
paved outside shoulder, for a total “gutter to gutter” bridge width of 40-ft. The resulting width is
two feet greater than the VE study recommendation. The inside paved shoulder near Ramp B is
8-ft wide to accommodate a concrete barrier on top of a fill wall that will tie to the bridge barrier.
The inside shoulder on the ramp bridge is 8-ft wide so the bridge barrier will align with concrete
barrier on top of the wall without having to taper as it approaches the bridge. Based on the VE
study calculations, a bridge width of 40-ft would result in a cost savings of approximately
$65,000, compared to the VE recommendation of 38-ft, which showed a cost savings of
approximately $130,000. The result of revising the implementation of Alternatives S-1 and S-2 is
a total cost savings of $181,000, compared to the VE cost savings of $201,000.

If you have any questions about this request or need additional information, please contact the
Design Phase Leader, Sam Woods, at 404-631-1628.

A 7/ ) ") P : )
Approved: _;{z, N ;{/72 /7(4,{% (D Date ((7//' // s

Lisa Myers, Project Review Engineer

Approved: _M ﬂ./ Mb‘\j\w-u\ Date U\tL{H?_f

Russell R. McMurry, P.E., Dir%for of Engineering

Approved: OU_Q& N I/L-—ﬂ Date [E\ ¥ \ 'z
Gerald M. Ross, P.E., Chief Engineer

Attachments: VE Alternatives S-1 and S-2, VE Implementation Letter,

CAC:CAH:saw



VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE /A

PROJECT:

SR 133/N. JEFFERSON ST. FROM SR 520/US 82 LIBERTY

EXPRESSWAY TO SR 91/PHILEMA RD.
INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
NHO000-0006-25(055); PI No. 422550

Dougherty County, Georgia
DESCRIPTION: REDUCE THE RAMP A BRIDGE WIDTH FROM 34 FT. TO

30 FT.

ALTERNATIVE NO.:

S-1

SHEET NO.: 1 of 3

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (sketch attached)

The original Ramp A Bridge width is 34 ft. from gutter to gutter including a 16 ft. travel lane, 12 ft. outside

shoulder, and 6 ft. inside shoulder

ALTERNATIVE: (sketch attached)
28 ft.

8 ft.

Reduce the bridge width to 36-ft: from gutter to gutter including a 16 ft. travel lane, +6-ft. outside shoulder, and 4

ft. inside shoulder

ADVANTAGES:

e Reduces bridge deck width and associated °

material and labor requirements

DISCUSSION:

DISADVANTAGES:

Requires limited additional design effort since the

bridge designs are currently preliminary

Reducing the bridge width by 4 ft. allows it to match the paved shoulder sections and reduces associated labor

and material requirements.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS | LIFE-CYCLE COST

ORIGINAL DESIGN $ 658,000 — $ 658,000
ALTERNATIVE

$ 542,000 587-000

$ 542,000 587006

SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative)

$ 116,000  21-606-

$ 116,000 Z1,006-

46



PROJECT:

SKETCH /A

SR 133/N, JEFFERSON ST. FROM SR 520/US 82 LIBERTY —
EXPRESSWAY TO SR 91/PHILEMA RD. ALTERNATIVENO.:
INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION

S-1
Dougherty County, Georgia
ORIGINAL DESIGN [_]

ALTERNATIVE DESIGN [_] BOTH []

SHEET NO.: 2of 3

r{:

4 ft.

. e 8 ft. A

Shid | »rerice Lane | Shid [ E
Grade i

[ § “J.":{'MS £E. q'{ ALass ]

VY

TYPICAL SECT/ON NO. 3
SUPER ELEVATION SECT!ON '
APPLIES TO STA. 2/3+]10.44 TO STA. 2/4+87. 44
SEE DRAWING *13-01

*RQJUCGC( sholder i dh éy Z{'C’"cm cach S,




COST WORKSHEET /A

SR 133/N. JEFFERSON ST. FROM SR 520/US 82 LIBERTY
EXPRESSWAY TO SR 91/PHILEMA RD.
PROJECT: INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION ALTERNATIVE NO.:
NHO00-0006-25(055); PI No. 422550 S-1
Dougherty County, Georgia i
SHEET NO.: 3of 3
PROJECT ITEM ORIGINAL ESTIMATE ALTERNATIVE ESTIMATE
NO.OF | COST/ NO.OF | COST/
ITEM UNITS | NiTs el TOTAL Gite | oni TOTAL
Ramp A Bridge Area SF 6,593 95.00 626,359| -5:885 95.00 559699
5,430 95.00 515,850
| ]
Subtotal| 626,359 . . 515850 559699
Markup (%) at 5.00%i0 s et 31,318 125,793 27,955
TOTALEE: « b vl 657671 . . 541643 587054
TOTAL(ROUNDED)| 658,000[0" | 542,000 587:000]

48



VALUE ENGINEERING ALTERNATIVE é]

PROJECT: SR 133/N. JEFFERSON ST. FROM SR 520/US 82 LIBERTY
EXPRESSWAY TO SR 91/PHILEMA RD.
INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
NHO000-0006-25(055); PI No. 422550

Dougherty County, Georgia

DESCRIPTION: REDUCE THE RAMP B BRIDGE WIDTH FROM 42 FT. TO
38 FT.

ALTERNATIVE NO.:
S-2

SHEET NO.: 1 of 3

ORIGINAL DESIGN: (sketch attached)

The original Ramp B Bridge width is 42 ft. from gutter to gutter which includes two, 12 ft. through lanes, a 12 ft.
outside shoulder, and a 6 ft. inside shoulder.

ALTERNATIVE: (skeich attached)

40 ft. 8 ft.
Reduce the bridge width to-38-t. from gutter to gutter including two 12 ft. through lanes, a 46-f: outside
shoulder, and a-4-ft-inside shoulder.

8 ft.
ADVANTAGES: DISADVANTAGES:
e Reduces bridge material and labor e Requires limited additional design effort since the
requirements bridge designs are preliminary
DISCUSSION:

Reducing the bridge width by 4 ft. allows it to match up with the paved sections and reduces associated labor
and material requirements.

PRESENT WORTH PRESENT WORTH

COST SUMMARY INITIAL COST RECURRING COSTS LIFE-CYCLE COST

ORIGINAL DESIGN $ 1,465,000 - $ 1,465,000
ALTERNATIVE

$1,400,000,335,000-

1,400,0001;335;000

SAVINGS (Original minus Alternative)

$ 65,000  130,000-

$ 65,000 130,000

49



sketcH /A

PROJECT: SR 133/N, JEFFERSON ST. FROM SR 520/US 82 LIBERTY ALTERNATIVE NO.:
EXPRESSWAY TO SR 91/PHILEMA RD,

INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION S-2
NHO000-0006-25(055); PI No. 422550

Dougherty County, Georgia

ORIGINAL DESIGN []  ALTERNATIVE DESIGN [] BOTH SHEET NO.: 2 of 3

BRIDGE * 2 KRAMP £
x—3g-of 40ft

— ] LR
ﬁn'-n' 1 Crzegy

- . o —F

¥ st | S0 12n 121t s 7 1
o~ % 2‘9 - U ’

Shid Lane Lane .,.r,,% | Shid

-
\ } Grade }
'l 5.6 SEC Auans / i
T T

TvP2ICAL SECTITON NO. 4
SUPER ELEVATION SEZTION

APPLIES TO STA. 306+66.57 TC STA. 2092+9/1.07
SEE DRAWING * [14-09 |

% Qea(oce, .sAoJc{er w.’c{i-"\ by Z':'O“ on
Cach s.de.

50



COST WORKSHEET /A

SR 133/N, JEFFERSON ST. FROM SR 520/US 82 LIBERTY
EXPRESSWAY TO SR 91/PHILEMA RD.
PROJECT: INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION

NHG00-0006-25(055); PI No. 422550
Dougherty County, Georgia

ALTERNATIVE NO.:

SHEET NO.:

S-2

3 of3

PROJECT ITEM

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE

ALTERNATIVE ESTIMATE

NO. OF

COST/

NO.OF | COST/

TOTAL (ROUNDED)|l |

1,464,691
1,465,000

ITEM UNITS UNITS UNIT TOTAL UNITS UNIT TOTAL
Ramp B Bridge Area SF 14,684 95.00¢ 1,394,944| 13,386 95.00 1,271,634
14,035 | 95.00 1,333,325 |
|
|
i
|
Subtotal 1,394,944
Markup (%) at 5.00% 69,747
TOTAL

51



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SR 91 & SR 520/US 82 Interchange

Ronald E. Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

OFFICE: Engincering Services

DATE:

39

July 22, 2011

55
W

Bobby K. tilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer

FILE: NHO000-0006-02(055) Dougherty
P.I. No.: 422550
FROM:
TO:
Attn.: Albert Shelby
SUBJECT:

IMPLEMENTATION OF VALUE ENGINEERING STUDY AL TERNATIVES

The VE Study for the above project was held April 11-14, 2011, Responses were received on
July 20, 2001, Recommendations for implementation of Value Engincering Study Alternatives
The Project Manager shall incorporate the VE alternatives
recommencded for implementation to the extent reasonable in the design of the project.

ar¢ indicated in the table below.

[

'- | g o Potential - .
ALTw ) PL‘&Lrlptlon  Savings/LCC lmple.n"z.mt Comments
Jse 12 11 wide shoulders
in lieu of 16 ft wide A N
R-2 im0, Sebisnson $120,000 Yes I'his will be done.
| St. and Philema Rd
Reduce the raised median
; isiand from 20 ft wide -
| .y |Wlandiom 20 wideto $34,000 Yes [his will be done.
16 ft wide on N,
... |Jefferson St }
i Construction of 11 ft wide lanes
[ risen e L B e
' R-4 | lancs on N. Jefferson St. $79,000 No T S
| Y the curvilinear alignments  of
| North  Jefferson  Street and
i S Philema Road.
i Provide i1 ft wide inside
gy | Uevellameson N, $63,000 Yes This will be done.
Jefferson St. and Philema
Rd A A A —————————————————————— 1 . e e s
Remove guardrail and
; anchorages on Ramp A | Design . o
el from Sta, 223+2510 Sta. | Suggestion s TRl Sl g tns;
i 22450 R, S . A
Reduce the sidewalk E
idth from 8 ft to 5 fi ! . o
Reg (| MdLDomBNtoIfon | gsay b ves Phis will be done.

| the right side of N.
i Jefferson St

ji.




NHO00-0006-02(055) Dougherty
Implementation of Value Engincering Study Alternatives

Provide a rural shoulder
in Licu of an urban
shoulder on the left side

P.I. No. 422550
Page 2

R-© of N. Jefferson St. from $84,000 Yes This will be done. |
Sta. 123400 to Sta.
133+20Lt.
Provide a 12 ft wide ' |
muiti-use trail on the left
side of N. Jefferson St
and o § ft wide sidewalk

R-10 m;‘:eﬁ“\f?;j'bdii;zll'““ °f 128,000 Yes This will be done.
lancs on both sides and 5
ft wide sidewalk on the
lefl and 8 ft sidewalk on
the right
Provide § ft paved
outside shoulders in licu

R-13 | of 10 ft paved cutside $148,000 Yes This will be done,
shoulders on Ramps A
and B .

Reduce the ramp A

S-1 b”d._gc widih !rcj‘m M flo | £71.000 Yes This will be done.

30 ft by narrowing the
- shoulders 2 fi perside |

Reduce the Ramp B 1‘
| g |Dridgewidthfomd2 fito) oo 0p Yes ThE R eSS
| 38 ft by narrowing ‘ihc .
| shoulders 2 ft perside | T .
| A revised estimate indicates this
? alternative would bhave a cost
| increase of $43.675. In addition, |
i there  are more maintenance |
? issues with MSE walls and the
j approach roadway than there are
1‘ R : . with  typical  spill  through
i educe the length of the g i _
| : s abutments. MSE wall abutments
‘ RAmph ey S2.0 limit the possibility of future
| S-4 | by providing a refaining | $172,000 No o o Ml
|

wall abutment on the east
end

expansion for both the road being
carried as well as the facility
beneath the structure,
sequence of

Due to

and equipment, bridge cosis and
waull costs are higher then the

general bridge and wall costs for
| separate structures.

- construction, !
| coordination with subcontractors




NH000-0006-02(055) Dougherty
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives

P.]. No. 422550
Page 3

[ A revised estimate indicates this
i alternative would have a cost
increasc of $240. 1In addition,
. there are more maintenance
! i issues with MSE walls and the
‘ ' approach roadway than there are
with  typical  spill  through
| | abutments. MSE wall abutments
LGS Reduce the Ramp A ! $109.000 No limit the possibility of future
) bridge length by 37 ft " expansion for both the road being
carried as well as the facility
beneath the structure. Due to
sequence ef  construction,
coordination with subcontractars
7 | and equipment, bridge costs and |
wall costs are higher than the
general bridge and wall costs for
o | separate structures, R
:ll:a(:t\;ad:ddc(;i‘?:ize side ; . This will br\? ('ione. If l}'lc height
S-7 | barricr for the wall at E DBS]g? Yes of the rcte‘n.‘nmg Will BRI
{  Suggestion than an MSE wall would be more
iBEpE ok S - | economical
L 309+50 to Sta, 313400 '
Modify the sequencing of |
Stage 1 to include f
removing the raised I The stage construction plans will
col median first and then Design LA R be  further investigated to
i | shifting traffic on N, Sugpestion ‘ determine the feasibility of this
. Jefferson St. and Philema i alternative.
Rd. during stage | of . |
consiruction |
| Use the existing WB
Liberty Express exit ramp .
i%iilihtji?gi:::nl;?s 'I ‘ % The stage cons:r.uctiurf plans wiil
" : _ : Design . be  further  investigated  to
C-3 | during construction to : Under Review | ori e sy —
y ) Sugpestion | cetermine the feasibility of this
cnable earlier closure of 2z ARG -
, the existing SB N, R
| Jefferson St entrance ;
| ramp .
Rezduts thc‘IE:} ” R.CP : The drainage will be further
G-1 from the exiating pipe ' DcSig{] 1 Under Review | investigated to  determine  the
threugh the proposed - Suggestion | | Bl ob i satbroate
wingwall at Sta. 698100 | | | ¥ o e T

The Office of Engineering Services concurs with the Project Manager’s TESPONSEs.



NH300-0006-02(055) Dougherty P.I. No. 422550
Implementation of Value Engineering Study Alternatives Puge 4

Approved: Date:

Gerald M. Ross, PE, Chief Engineer

REW/LLM
Attachments
¢ Russell McMurry .
Bobby Hilliard/Stanley HilVAlbert Shelby
Russell McMurry/Chuck Hasty/Nicoe Alexander/Travis McDonald
Paul Liles/Ben Rabun/Bill Duvall/Bill Ingalsbe
Amber Phillips
Joe Shefiield/Brent Thomas/Scott Chambers/Tony Cravey/Geno Hasty/Van Mason
Ken Werho
Lisa Myers
Matt Sanders



